

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 24, 2017
Nos. 17-5024 (lead), 17-5028 (consolidated)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

ANTHEM, INC. AND CIGNA CORP.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Case No. 1:16-cv-1493 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE,
CONSUMERS UNION, CONSUMER ACTION, CONSUMER FEDERATION
OF AMERICA, UNITED STATES PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP,
UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE FOUNDATION OF CONNECTICUT,
SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, CONNECTICUT CITIZEN
ACTION GROUP, AND CALIFORNIA REINVESTMENT COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Richard Brunell
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640

David A. Balto
Attorney for Amici Curiae
Matthew C. Lane
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID A. BALTO
1325 G. Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 577-5424
David.Balto@dcantitrustlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....3

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD
 FOR PROOF OF EFFICIENCIES8

 A. The Law Places a High Burden on the Proof of Efficiencies in a
 Highly Concentrated Market Where Anticompetitive Effects Are
 Likely.....8

 B. There is No Basis in Antitrust Legal Policy or Economics to Disturb
 Existing Standards for Proof of Efficiencies.....11

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT REJECT A CONSUMER-
 WELFARE STANDARD.....14

 A. Consumer Welfare Is Not Advanced if Claimed “Efficiencies” Are
 Credited Without Being Both Merger-Specific and Verified.....15

 B. Cognizable Efficiencies Must Improve Competition and Consumer
 Welfare in Order to Be Relevant to Evaluating a Merger.....16

 C. Consumer Welfare Is Not Advanced If Cost Savings Result From the
 Exercise of Market Power.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co., N.V. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Comcast Cable Communications, LLC v. F.C.C.</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 18
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Penn State Hershey Med. Center</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9, 18
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	20
<i>Nat. Soc. of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	16
<i>Promedica Health Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>St. Alphonsus Med. Center-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8, 10

Other Authority

American Antitrust Institute, <i>Mergers, Market Power, and the Need for More Vigorous Enforcement</i> (Preview of Am. Antitrust Inst. Merger Chapter of 2016 Presidential Transition Rep., posted Mar. 25, 2016).....	12, 13
Diana L. Moss, <i>Delivering the Benefits? Efficiencies and Airline Mergers</i> (November 21, 2013).....	12
EINER ELHAUGE, UNITED STATES ANTITRUST LAW & ECONOMICS (2d ed. 2011)...	19
Eugene Wang & Grace Gee, <i>Larger Insurers, Larger Premium Increases: Health insurance issuer competition post-ACA</i> , TECH. SCI. (Aug. 11, 2015).....	14
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Appraising Merger Efficiencies</i> , GEO. MASON L. REV. (forthcoming 2017).....	13
JOHN KWOKA, MERGERS, MERGER CONTROL, AND REMEDIES: A RETROSPECTIVE ANALYSIS OF U.S. POLICY (2015).....	13
José R Guardado <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Price Effects of a Large Merger of Health Insurers: A Case Study of United-Sierra</i> , 1(3) HEALTH MGMT., POL'Y & INNOV. 16 (2013)...	14
Leemore Dafny <i>et al.</i> , <i>Paying a Premium on Your Premium? Consolidation in the US Health Insurance Industry</i> , 102 AM. ECON. REV. 1161, 1178 (2012).....	13
Peter C. Carstensen, <i>The Philadelphia National Bank Presumption: Merger Analysis in an Unpredictable World</i> , 80 ANTITRUST L. J. 219 (2015).....	12
Steven Sheingold <i>et al.</i> , <i>Competition and Choice in the Health Insurance Marketplaces, 2014-2015: Impact on Premiums</i> (2015).....	14
Thomas Greaney, <i>Efficiencies in Merger Analysis: Alchemy in the Age of Empiricism?</i> , in ECONOMIC THEORY AND COMPETITION LAW 191 (Josef Drexel <i>et al.</i> eds., 2009).....	12
U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010).....	8, 12, 16, 17, 20
